

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1148 OF 2016

Mubeen Baksh Rahim Saudaghar ... Applicant.
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Samir Pradhan, for the Applicant.
Ms Sangita Phad, APP, for the Respondent-State
Mr. Samadhan Lawate, API, Oshiwara Police Station, is present.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 17th NOVEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. On 3rd November 2025, after recording the fact that the applicant has been enjoying interim relief since 1st October 2016 and steps were not taken to serve the respondent No. 3 (first informant), this Court vacated the interim order. A direction was given to supply spare copies within one week, failing which the application was directed to be listed under the caption "for dismissal" today. Accordingly, it is listed and it transpires that the applicant failed to supply copies.

2. Mr. Pradhan, learned counsel appears for the applicant and submits that due to some confusion about who was to represent the applicant, the spare copies could not be supplied. He submits that necessary steps could be taken and that this Court may consider

Rushikesh

hearing this application.

3. The respondent No.3 (first informant) has appeared in-person today in Court. She submits that she would like to engage an advocate to represent her. In that light, the necessity of supplying spare copies does not survive.

4. The respondent No.3 is granted time to engage an advocate within two weeks from today.

5. The learned APP informs that in view of the interim order being vacated, the chargesheet will be filed at the earliest.

6. In view of the above, list the application for final disposal on 9th December 2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)